Predicting Future Equipment Market Demand for a Retail Shop

ANINTHETHA U

139183K

Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology, University of Moratuwa, Sri
Lanka for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of Master of Science in
Information Technology.

June 2016



Declaration

| declare that this Thesis is my own work and has not been submitted in any form for
another degree or diploma at any University or other institution of tertiary education.
Information derived from the published or unpublished work of others has been
acknowledge in the text and a list of references is given.

ANINTHETHA U

Date

Supervised By
Mr.Saminda Premaratne

Date



Acknowledgements

Foremost, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Ms.G.T.Indika
Karunarathne, for the continuous support of my MSc study and research, for her
patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. | have been amazingly
fortunate to have a supervisor who gave me the freedom to explore on my own and at
the same time the guidance to recover when my steps faltered. Besides my supervisor,
| would also like to thank my family for the support they provided me through my
entire life and in particular, 1 must acknowledge my father and mother for the

encouragement and guidance throughout my MSc.



Abstract

Equipment Market in Sri Lanka facing various problem. For example Equipment
Market introduce new versions with new features Passion and Fashion. So people
would like to buy newly introduced equipment in the market or latest versions. But
they don’t have a clear idea when they select their dream equipment. So they spend
their valuable time for selecting their loveable one. And sellers also have issues for
keeping the stock, and they don’t know which customers going to buy which one or
customers most preferable one. Sales persons also spent time with customers but

unfortunately they can’t satisfy their customer’s requirement.

The Sellers must need their customers feedback for improve their future customer

services. Otherwise they don’t understand customer expectations.

The Sellers must know how to maintain their stock. For example which equipment
has most selling rate which has less is selling rate and which season or which month

how to track the stock.

So these above issues have to wind up and both The Sellers and The Consumers save
their valuable time, customers get a good customer service and take their dream

equipment and the seller give a best idea for the customers.

So seller need a good product for solve above issue.



Table of Contents

Chapter 01
Introduction
11
1.2
1.3
131
1.3.2
14
15

Chapter 02

Prolegomena

Background and Motivation

Aim and Objectives
Research Plan
Objectives

Structure of the Thesis

Summary

Issues in Equipment Market

2.1
2.2
2.3

Chapter 03
Technology
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.33
3.34
3.35
3.3.6
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction
Others work

Summary

Adopted to the Research
Introduction

The questionnaire Method
Data Mining Approach
Data Mining Process
Problem Definition

Data Gathering

Data Cleaning

Identify the model
Knowledge Development
Laravel Framework

PHP scripting Language

MySQL Database Management System Tool

XAMPP Server

JQUERY Javascript Library

01
01
01
01
02
03
03
04
04

05
05
05
05
07

08
08
08
08
08
09
09
09
09
10
10
10
10
10
10
11



3.9
3.10
3.11

Chapter 04

Bootstrap
CSS

Summary

Implement Data Mining Techniques

4.1
4.2
4.3
43.1
4.4
4.5
451
45.2
4.5.3
4.6

Chapter 05

Introduction

Questionnaire

Hypothesis

Data cleansing Techniques
Dataset

Test Set

Sample Test Data set i
Sample Test Data set ii
Sample Test Data set iii

Summary

Experimenting with data mining models

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.6.1
5.7
5.7.1
5.7.2
5.8
5.8.1
5.8.2
5.9

Introduction
Experimental Background
Find the model

J48 Decision Tree

Naive Bays Classifier
Interface

Prediction Device

Other Features

Insert Customer

Insert Device

Equipment Prediction Engine
Customer Data base
Device Data base

Summary

11
11
11

12
12
12
12
13
14
18
18
19
19
19
19

20
20
20
20
21
22
22
23
31
31
31
32
32
33
33
33



Chapter 06
Implement Data Mining Techniques
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Data Mining Techniques using by WEKA Tool
6.2.1 WEKA Tool
6.5 Summary

Chapter 07
Evaluation
7.1 Introduction
7.2 J48 Classifier Results

7.3 Summary

Chapter 08

Conclusion and Further Work
8.1 Introduction
8.2 Limitation
8.3 Further Work

Reference

Appendix A — Summary Survey Answers
Appendix B - Final Input

Appendix C — Results J48, Naive Bayes
Appendix D — Test Data Sets

Vi

34
34
34
34
34
39

40
40
40
40
41

42
42
42
42
42

43



List of Figure

Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18
Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2

Forecasting Model

Chi-Square Equation

Test Data Set 01

Test Data Set 02

Test Data Set 03

Result for all models with three test data set
Partial J48 Output

Interface 1: Customer Input Form
Interface 2: Customer J48 Results
Interface 3: More details about device
Interface 4: Another Price range output
Interface 5: Try Naive Bayes output
Interface 6: Naive Bays Output form
Interface 7: Naive Bays output

Interface 8:Selec the price range

Interface 9: output of the selected price range

Interface 10: another selection

Interface 11: Select model and price range
Interface 12: above form —i

Interface 13: above form —ii

Interface 14: insert customer details
Interface 15: Inset device details

Interface 16: All devices

Select the Classification

WEKA Tool J48 Output

vii

09
12
18
19
19
20
21
22
23
24
27
28
28
29

29

31
31
32
33
33
34
34
35
36



List of Table

Table 2.1
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table 6.3
Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Literature Review Research and Limitations
Typical cross tabulation

Typical cross tabulation — Example

Typical cross tabulation — Steps and output
Sample partial Dataset

Parameter - age

Parameter - salary

Sample Data

J48 Output

Naive Bays output

viii

07
12
13
14
15
34
34
35
39

40



