Predicting Future Equipment Market Demand for a Retail Shop

ANINTHETHA U

139183K

Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of Master of Science in Information Technology.

June 2016

Declaration

another degree or diploma at any University or Information derived from the published or unpacknowledge in the text and a list of reference.	r other institution of tertiary education. published work of others has been
ANINTHETHA U	Date
Supervised By Mr.Saminda Premaratne	
	Date

Acknowledgements

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Ms.G.T.Indika Karunarathne, for the continuous support of my MSc study and research, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. I have been amazingly fortunate to have a supervisor who gave me the freedom to explore on my own and at the same time the guidance to recover when my steps faltered. Besides my supervisor, I would also like to thank my family for the support they provided me through my entire life and in particular, I must acknowledge my father and mother for the encouragement and guidance throughout my MSc.

Abstract

Equipment Market in Sri Lanka facing various problem. For example Equipment Market introduce new versions with new features Passion and Fashion. So people would like to buy newly introduced equipment in the market or latest versions. But they don't have a clear idea when they select their dream equipment. So they spend their valuable time for selecting their loveable one. And sellers also have issues for keeping the stock, and they don't know which customers going to buy which one or customers most preferable one. Sales persons also spent time with customers but unfortunately they can't satisfy their customer's requirement.

The Sellers must need their customers feedback for improve their future customer services. Otherwise they don't understand customer expectations.

The Sellers must know how to maintain their stock. For example which equipment has most selling rate which has less is selling rate and which season or which month how to track the stock.

So these above issues have to wind up and both The Sellers and The Consumers save their valuable time, customers get a good customer service and take their dream equipment and the seller give a best idea for the customers.

So seller need a good product for solve above issue.

Table of Contents

Chapter 01		01	
Introduction		01	
	1.1	Prolegomena	01
	1.2	Background and Motivation	01
	1.3	Aim and Objectives	02
	1.3.1	Research Plan	03
	1.3.2	Objectives	03
	1.4	Structure of the Thesis	04
	1.5	Summary	04
\sim 1	02		05
	napter 02		05
LSS		quipment Market	05
	2.1	Introduction	05
	2.2	Others work	05
	2.3	Summary	07
Cł	napter 03		08
Гε	chnolog	y Adopted to the Research	08
	3.1	Introduction	08
	3.2	The questionnaire Method	08
	3.3	Data Mining Approach	08
	3.3.1	Data Mining Process	09
	3.3.2	Problem Definition	09
	3.3.3	Data Gathering	09
	3.3.4	Data Cleaning	09
	3.3.5	Identify the model	10
	3.3.6	Knowledge Development	10
	3.4	Laravel Framework	10
	3.5	PHP scripting Language	10
	3.6	MySQL Database Management System Tool	10
	3.7	XAMPP Server	10
	3.8	JQUERY Javascript Library	11

	3.9	Bootstrap	11
	3.10	CSS	11
	3.11	Summary	11
Ch	apter 04		12
Implement Data Mining Techniques			12
	4.1	Introduction	12
	4.2	Questionnaire	12
	4.3	Hypothesis	13
	4.3.1	Data cleansing Techniques	14
	4.4	Dataset	18
	4.5	Test Set	18
	4.5.1	Sample Test Data set i	19
	4.5.2	Sample Test Data set ii	19
	4.5.3	Sample Test Data set iii	19
	4.6	Summary	19
Ch	apter 05		20
Ex	periment	ting with data mining models	20
	5.1	Introduction	20
	5.2	Experimental Background	20
	5.3	Find the model	21
	5.4	J48 Decision Tree	22
	5.5	Naïve Bays Classifier	22
	5.6	Interface	23
	5.6.1	Prediction Device	31
	5.7	Other Features	31
	5.7.1	Insert Customer	31
	5.7.2	Insert Device	32
	5.8	Equipment Prediction Engine	32
	5.8.1	Customer Data base	33
	5.8.2	Device Data base	33
	5.9	Summary	33

Chapter 06		34	
Implement Data Mining Techniques		Data Mining Techniques	34
6	5.1	Introduction	34
6	5.2	Data Mining Techniques using by WEKA Tool	34
6	5.2.1	WEKA Tool	34
6	5.5	Summary	39
Chapter 07		40	
Evaluation		40	
7	7.1	Introduction	40
7	7.2	J48 Classifier Results	40
7	7.3	Summary	41
Chapter 08		42	
Conclusion and Further Work		42	
8	3.1	Introduction	42
8	3.2	Limitation	42
8	3.3	Further Work	42
Reference			43
Appe	endix A	A – Summary Survey Answers	
Appe	endix B	3 - Final Input	
Appendix C – Results J48, Naïve Bayes			
Appendix D – Test Data Sets			

List of Figure

Figure 3.1	Forecasting Model	09
Figure 4.1	Chi-Square Equation	12
Figure 4.2	Test Data Set 01	18
Figure 4.3	Test Data Set 02	19
Figure 4.4	Test Data Set 03	19
Figure 5.1	Result for all models with three test data set	20
Figure 5.2	Partial J48 Output	21
Figure 5.3	Interface 1: Customer Input Form	22
Figure 5.4	Interface 2: Customer J48 Results	23
Figure 5.5	Interface 3: More details about device	24
Figure 5.6	Interface 4: Another Price range output	27
Figure 5.7	Interface 5: Try Naïve Bayes output	28
Figure 5.8	Interface 6: Naïve Bays Output form	28
Figure 5.9	Interface 7: Naïve Bays output	29
Figure 5.10	Interface 8:Selec the price range	29
Figure 5.11	Interface 9: output of the selected price range	30
Figure 5.12	Interface 10: another selection	31
Figure 5.13	Interface 11: Select model and price range	31
Figure 5.14	Interface 12: above form –i	32
Figure 5.15	Interface 13: above form –ii	33
Figure 5.16	Interface 14: insert customer details	33
Figure 5.17	Interface 15: Inset device details	34
Figure 5.18	Interface 16: All devices	34
Figure 6.1	Select the Classification	35
Figure 6.2	WEKA Tool 148 Output	36

List of Table

Table 2.1	Literature Review Research and Limitations	07
Table 4.1	Typical cross tabulation	12
Table 4.2	Typical cross tabulation – Example	13
Table 4.3	Typical cross tabulation – Steps and output	14
Table 4.4	Sample partial Dataset	15
Table 6.1	Parameter - age	34
Table 6.2	Parameter - salary	34
Table 6.3	Sample Data	35
Table 7.1	J48 Output	39
Table 7.2	Naïve Bays output	40